and deliver at time of final payment, and as a condition precedent to final payment, an Agreement 
and Release of Claims. 

2.50 CLAIMS UNDER $375,000. 

The provision of Article 1.5 (commencing with section 20104) of Chapter 1 of Part 3 of the Public Contract Code, 
relating to the resolution of construction Claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000) or less 
which arise between a contractor and a local agency are hereby incorporated in this Contract and set forth below. 

20104. (a) (1) This article applies to all public works claims of three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars 
($375,000) or less which arise between a contractor and a local agency. 

(2) This article shall not apply to any claims resulting from a contract between a contractor and a 
public agency when the public agency has elected to resolve any disputes pursuant to Article 7 .1

[...]

the claimant within 15 days after receipt of the further documentation or within a period of time no greater 
than that taken by the claimant in producing the additional information, whichever is greater. 

(c) (1) For claims of over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and less than or equal to three hundred 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($375,000), the local agency shall respond in writing to all written claims 
within 60 days of receipt of the claim, or may request, in writing, within 30 days of receipt of the claim, any 
additional documentation supporting the claim or relating to defenses to the claim the local agency may